

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018
Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

exceed the minimum disclosures required by the code.																
CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT 1422 Heep Run, Buda, TX 78610								_								
THIS NOTICE IS A DIS AS OF THE DATE SI WARRANTIES THE BL SELLER'S AGENTS, O	IGN JYE	IEC R I) E	3Y VY V	SEL NISH	LEF 1 T(R AND IS NOT A DOBTAIN. IT IS N	S	UB	STI	TUT	E FOR A	NY INSPECTION	ONS	OF	₹
Seller ⊠ is □ is not the Property? □ Property	000	cup	oyir	ng t	he F	rop	erty. If unoccupied	d (b opro	y S oxir	Selle	r), ł	now long si ate) or	ince Seller has □ never occu	occu pied	pied the	d e
Section 1. The Proper This notice does not est														conv [,]	ey.	
Item	Y	N	U	1 [Iten	1		Y	N	U	I	tem		Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring				1 1			Propane Gas:					Pump: 🔲 sı	ump 🛮 grinder			
Carbon Monoxide Det.							mmunity (Captive)				-	Rain Gutter				
Ceiling Fans	X] [Property		図		-	Range/Stov				
Cooktop		Ø			Hot	Tut)		Ø			Roof/Attic \		X		
Dishwasher	X			1 [Inte	rcor	n System		Q		3	Sauna			X	
Disposal					Mic			X			3	Smoke Det	ector	₩.	10	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		囟			Outdoor Grill				മ		- 1	Smoke Det mpaired	ector – Hearing	´ ⊔		
Exhaust Fans							ecking					Spa			X	
Fences					Plumbing System							Trash Com	pactor			1
Fire Detection Equip.	囟				Pool				V		-	V Antenna				
French Drain	口	X			Pool Equipment				Ø		-	***************************************	er Hookup			
Gas Fixtures					Pool Maint. Accessories						h-	Vindow Sc				
Natural Gas Lines	X				Poo	ΙHε	eater		Ø		F	Public Sew	er System	X		
Item				Y	N	U	Addition	all	nfe	orm	atio	n .				\neg
Central A/C	*****	-		X				-				units: /				-
Evaporative Coolers					□ number of units:											
Wall/Window AC Units			忙													
Attic Fan(s)				TE		☐ if yes, describe:							\dashv			
Central Heat	-	*********		[X							\neg					
Other Heat																
Oven				K												
Fireplace & Chimney				TC												
Carport																
				V												
				K												
Satellite Dish & Controls				N N		☐ owned ☐ leas	ed	fro	m							
Security System						□ □ owned □ leased from										
Solar Panels				-		□ owned □ leased from										
Water Heater			Z	-				-	-		nu	mber of units:	b			
Water Softener							ed	fro	m							
Other Leased Item(s)																
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19		Init	iale	d by	y: Bu	yer:	and	d Se	ller	Ri	D		Pa	ge 1 d	of 6	

Underground Lawn Sprinkler	Concerning the Property at 1422 Heep Run, Buda, TX 7861	0			400.00					
Septite / On-Site Sewer Facility	Underground Lawn Sprinkler M D D M	autom	atic	Птаг	nual	areas covered:				
Was the Property built before 1978 yes Øn o unknown other: was the Property built before 1978 yes Øn o unknown (If yes, complete, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sharp yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Roof Type: Roof Type: Roof Type: Roof Type: Yes Variable, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Roof Type	Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility D RZ D if yes attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)									
Was the Property built before 1978? □ yes 図 no □ unknown (If yes, complete, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type: Sh. T. Q P S	Water supply provided by: Marcity Dayell Daylin Day-on Dunknown Dother:									
(If yes, complete, sign, and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards). Roof Type:	Was the Property built before 1978? Tives Sing Tunknown									
Roof Type: Share level overlay roof covering on the Property (shingles or roof covering placed over existing shingles or roof covering)?	(If we complete sign and attach TXR-1906 concerning lead-based paint hazards).									
Condition Y N	Roof Type: Show a les Age: 10 Urs (approximate)									
Condition Y N	Is there an overlay roof covering on the Property	/ (shir	nales	or roof	cove	ering placed over existing shingles or	r ro	of		
Are you (Seller) aware of any of the items listed in this Section 1 that are not in working condition, that have defects, or are need of repair? □ yes ☑ no If yes, describe (attach additional sheets if necessary): Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any defects or malfunctions in any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aware.) Item	covering)? ☐ ves ☑ no ☐ unknown									
Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any defects or malfunctions in any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aware.) Item	- The state of the	ا عنام	hia C	cotion	1 tha	at are not in working condition, that	hav	/ P		
Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any defects or malfunctions in any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aware.) Resement	Are you (Seller) aware of any of the items liste	VOC 4	doce	ribo (att	ach a	additional sheets if necessary):	110			
Item	defects, or are need of repair? Li yes will no in	yes,	uesc	ine (au	acii	additional sheets if hecessary).				
Item			***************************************							
Item					in a second					
Item						the fall of the dead of the dead of	r			
Item	Section 2. Are you (Seller) aware of any def	ects	or m	alfunct	ions	in any of the following? (Mark Ye	!S (Y		
Seasement	if you are aware and No (N) if you are not awa	are.)								
Seasement	Itom V N Itom			V	N	Item	Υ	N		
Ceilings										
Interior Walls		1 810	h(c)		_					
Driveways	0090		0(8)							
Electrical Systems					N N	Other Structural Components				
Exterior Walls						Other Structural Components	믬	7		
If the answer to any of the items in Section 2 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary): Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aware.) Condition		syster	ns		_					
Section 3. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware and No (N) if you are not aware.) Condition	Exterior Walls				174		Ц	ᆜ		
Asbestos Components Settling Settling Soil Movement Subsurface Structure or Pits S		ne io	HOW	ing con	uitio	ins: (mark res (1) ii you are aware	, ui			
Asbestos Components Settling Settling Soil Movement Subsurface Structure or Pits S	Condition	V	N	Cone	ditio	n	Υ	N		
Asbestos Components								-		
Diseased Trees: oak wilt			-				-			
Endangered Species/Habitat on Property Fault Lines Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Springs Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards Encroachments onto the Property Improvements encroaching on others' property Located in Historic District Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Subsurface Structure or Pits Underground Storage Tanks Unplatted Easements Unrea-formaldehyde Insulation Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event Wetlands on Property Wood Rot Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) Previous treatment for termites or WDI Previous termite or WDI damage repaired Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa* Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine			_			ement		-		
Fault Lines										
Hazardous or Toxic Waste Improper Drainage Intermittent or Weather Springs Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards Encroachments onto the Property Improvements encroaching on others' property Located in Historic District Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Munplatted Easements Munplatted Eas			-				_			
Improper Drainage □ ☒ Intermittent or Weather Springs □ ☒ Landfill □ ☒ Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards □ ☒ Encroachments onto the Property □ ☒ Improvements encroaching on others' property □ ☒ Located in Historic District □ ☒ Historic Property Designation □ ☒ Previous Foundation Repairs □ ☒ Previous Roof Repairs □ ☒ Previous Other Structural Repairs □ ☒ Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine □ ☒ Unrecorded Easements □ ☒ Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event □ ☒ Wetlands on Property □ ☒ Wetlands on Property □ ☒ Wetlands on Property □ ☒ Wood Rot Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) Previous termite or WDI damage repaired □ ☒ Previous Fires □ ☒ Termite or WDI damage needing repair □ ☒ Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*			-					-		
Intermittent or Weather Springs □ ☑ Landfill □ ☑ Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards □ ☑ Encroachments onto the Property □ ☑ Improvements encroaching on others' property □ ☑ Located in Historic District □ ☑ Historic Property Designation □ ☑ Previous Foundation Repairs □ ☑ Previous Roof Repairs □ ☑ Previous Other Structural Repairs □ ☑ Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine □ ☑ Urea-formaldehyde Insulation □ ☑ Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event □ ☑ Wetlands on Property □ ☑ Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) □ ☑ Previous treatment for termites or WDI damage repaired □ ☑ Previous Fires □ ☑ Termite or WDI damage needing repair □ ☑ Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa* □ ☑			-							
Landfill Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards Encroachments onto the Property Improvements encroaching on others' property Located in Historic District Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event Wetlands on Property Wood Rot Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) Previous treatment for termites or WDI Previous termite or WDI damage repaired Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*			_							
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards □ ☑ Encroachments onto the Property □ ☑ Improvements encroaching on others' property □ ☑ Located in Historic District □ ☑ Historic Property Designation □ ☑ Previous Foundation Repairs □ ☑ Previous Roof Repairs □ ☑ Previous Other Structural Repairs □ ☑ Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine □ ☑ Wetlands on Property Wood Rot Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) Previous treatment for termites or WDI damage repaired Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*			-					_		
Encroachments onto the Property Improvements encroaching on others' property Located in Historic District Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Wood Rot Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) Previous treatment for termites or WDI Previous termite or WDI damage repaired Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*								-		
Improvements encroaching on others' property Located in Historic District Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Active infestation of termites or other wood destroying insects (WDI) Previous treatment for termites or WDI	The state of the s		-							
Located in Historic District			_							
Located in Historic District Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Previous treatment for termites or WDI Previous treatment for termites or WDI Previous termite or WDI damage repaired Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa* □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □ ☑ □	Improvements encroaching on others property	, -	1	100		The state of the s		M		
Historic Property Designation Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Previous termite or WDI damage repaired Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*	Located in Historic District	\dashv_{\Box}	N				П	K		
Previous Foundation Repairs Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Previous Fires Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*										
Previous Roof Repairs Previous Other Structural Repairs Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine Termite or WDI damage needing repair Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa*								_		
Previous Other Structural Repairs Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot Tub/Spa* Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine	and the second s		-	-			100 to 10	-		
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine		ᆜᆜ								
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture of Methamphetamine	Previous Other Structural Repairs		M					K		
	Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture			L			-			
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller: LtD Page 2 of 6	of Methamphetamine		X							
	(TXR-1406) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer:			and S	Seller:	BED Page	2 of	6		

Concern	ng the Property at 1422 Heep Run, Buda, TX 78610						
If the a	swer to any of the items in Section 3 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if	necessary):					
	ngle blockable main drain may cause a suction entrapment hazard for an individual.	Down outs that in in mand					
of repa	4. Are you (Seller) aware of any item, equipment, or system in or on the r, which has not been previously disclosed in this notice? ☐ yes ☒ ral sheets if necessary):	no If yes, explain (attach					
EAST-							
	5. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following conditions?* (Mark Yes wholly or partly as applicable. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)	(Y) if you are aware and					
Y N	Present flood insurance coverage (if yes, attach TXR 1414).						
	Previous flooding due to a failure or breach of a reservoir or a controlled or en from a reservoir.	nergency release of water					
	Previous flooding due to a natural flood event (if yes, attach TXR 1414).						
□ Þ	Previous water penetration into a structure on the Property due to a natural TXR 1414).	flood event (if yes, attach					
D Ø	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a 100-year floodplain (Special Flood Hazard AO, AH, VE, or AR) (if yes, attach TXR 1414).	Area-Zone A, V, A99, AE,					
口囱	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a 500-year floodplain (Moderate Flood Hazard	Area-Zone X (shaded)).					
	Located □ wholly □ partly in a floodway (if yes, attach TXR 1414).						
	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a flood pool.						
	Located ☐ wholly ☐ partly in a reservoir.						
If the a	swer to any of the above is yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessar	y):					
*F	purposes of this notice:						
whi	l-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map h is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent a nsidered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or	innual chance of flooding, which					
whi	year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map a h is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent ann idered to be a moderate risk of flooding.	s a moderate flood hazard area, ual chance of flooding, which is					
"Flo sub	nd pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating a act to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineer	level of the reservoir and that is rs.					
"Flo una	nd insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Er or the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).	mergency Management Agency					
a ri	ndway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodwa er or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a 0-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated	a base flood, also referred to as					
	ervoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Eng r or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.	gineers that is intended to retain					
(TXR-14	06) 09-01-19 Initialed by: Buyer: and Seller:	Page 3 of 6					

Concerning the Propert	y at <u>1422 Heep Run, B</u>	uda, TX 78610				
Section 9. Seller						
persons who reg	ularly provide in	spections an	d who are	eived any written either licensed as s, attach copies and	inspectors or	otherwise
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Ins	pector		No	. of Pages
Note: A buyer sho				flection of the currer ectors chosen by the		ne Property.
☐ Homestead	agement [Senior Citize Agricultural	en	currently claim for t □ Disabled □ Disabled Veter □ Unknown		
Section 12. Have	you (Seller) ever f			ther than flood dar	nage, to the Pr	operty with
any insurance pro	•		l - - 1	-! f d t	tla a Durana anto a /fe	
	m or a settlement	or award in	a legal proc	aim for damage to t eeding) and not us es, explain:		
	ents of Chapter 7	66 of the Hea	ith and Safe	ors installed in ace ety Code?* □ unkr		
installed in accord performance, loca	ance with the requirem	ents of the building requirements.	g code in effect If you do not ki	o-family dwellings to have in the area in which the now the building code re for more information.	dwelling is located,	including
family who will res from a licensed pi install smoke dete	ide in the dwelling is hea hysician; and (3) within	aring-impaired; (2) 10 days after th paired and specif) the buyer give e effective date ies the location:	npaired if: (1) the buyer is the seller written eviden , the buyer makes a wri is for installation. The par stors to install.	ice of the hearing im Itten request for the	pairment seller to
	er(s), has instructe			o the best of Seller's provide inaccurate		
Signature of Seller	Varmor	6/14/26 Date	Signa	ature of Seller		Date
Printed Name: Reg	secca Harwell	Damen	_ Print	ed Name:	·	
ADDITIONAL NOT	ICES TO BUYER.					
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	Initialed by:		and	Seller: RES,		Page 5 of 6

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit https://publicsite.dps.texas.gov/SexOffenderRegistry. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1.000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

(6) The following providers currently provide service to the Property:

Electric: Pedernales Electric	phone #: 1-888-554-4732
Sewer: City of Buda	phone #: 512 - 295 - 8845
Water: City of Buda	phone #: 5/2-295-8845
Cable: N/A	phone #:
Trash: City of Buda	phone #: 5/2-295-8845
Natural Gas: Center Point Energy	phone #: 1-800 - 427 - 7/42
Phone Company: N/A	phone #:
Propane: PA	phone #:
Internet: Spectrum	phone #: 1-855-707-7328
(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Se this notice as true and correct and have no reason ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOU The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the forest	n to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE R CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.
Sebecca Warner	
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printed Name: Rebecca Harwell Damon	Printed Name:
(TXR-1406) 09-01-19	and Seller: REO Page 6 of 6
	1//C') -